

14-2343

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ALEXANDER LORA,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SHANAHAN, New York Field Office Director for U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRONX DEFENDERS, DETENTION
WATCH NETWORK, FAMILIES FOR FREEDOM, IMMIGRANT
DEFENSE PROJECT, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER,
KATHRYN O. GREENBERG IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC, MAKE
THE ROAD NEW YORK, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD, NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE OF HARLEM, NEW
SANCTUARY COALITION OF NEW YORK CITY, AND NORTHERN
MANHATTAN COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Andrea Saenz, Esq.
Immigration Justice Clinic
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0870

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MANDATORY DETENTION DOES NOT APPLY TO NONCITIZENS WHO HAVE LONG BEEN RELEASED FROM ANY CRIMINAL INCARCERATION OR WERE NEVER INCARCERATED.....	2
II. AS CASE EXAMPLES SHOW, THE BIA’S ERRONEOUS DECISIONS DEPRIVE THE GOVERNMENT OF ITS AUTHORITY TO RELEASE NONCITIZENS MOST LIKELY TO ESTABLISH THAT THEY MERIT RELEASE ON BOND.	10
A. Noncitizens Detained Under <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Are Likely To Have Developed Positive Factors Relevant To Bond While Living Free in Their Communities.....	11
1. <i>Julie Evans</i>	12
2. <i>Ramon Rodriguez</i>	13
3. <i>Jose Luis Nunez</i>	14
B. The Government’s Erroneous Intepretation of <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Causes Serious Hardship to Immigrant Detainees and Their Families.	12
1. <i>Feguens Jean</i>	17
2. <i>Patrick Baker</i>	19
3. <i>Diomedes Martinez-Done</i>	20
III. Noncitizens Are Wrongly Detained Without Bond Under <i>Matter of Kotliar</i> in Cases Where the Criminal Court Itself Did Not Find Any Incarceration Warranted.....	22

1. <i>Alexander Lora</i>	23
2. <i>Myles Straker</i>	24
3. <i>Santos Cid-Rodriguez</i>	25
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX: Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	A-5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	A-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bourguignon v. MacDonald</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2009).....	17
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6, 11, 16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	6, 9
<i>In re Jose Luis Nunez</i> (N.Y. Imm. Ct. Sept. 20, 2013) (on file with <i>amici</i>).....	15, 16
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 478, 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9, 23, 24
<i>Martinez-Done v. McConnell</i> , No. 14-cv-3071, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 5032438 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2014).....	21
<i>Monestime v. Reilly</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 488 (BIA 1987)	11
<i>Matter of Garcia Arreola</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 267 (BIA 2010).....	19
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	11
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I&N Dec. 666 (BIA 1976).....	4
<i>Matter of Kotliar</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 124 (BIA 2007).....	passim
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001).....	passim
<i>Nunez v. Elwood</i> , No. 12-cv-1488, 2012 WL 1183701 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	6
<i>Straker v. Jones</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25
<i>Sylvain v. Atty. Gen. of the United States</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Valdez v. Terry</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D.N.M. 2012).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19.....	5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(D)	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	4, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International, <i>Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the U.S.A.</i> 30 (Mar. 25, 2009) at http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf	3
Amy Bess, National Association of Social Workers, <i>Human Rights Update: The Impact of Immigration Detention on Children and Families</i> 1-2 (2011), available at http://www.socialworkers.org/practice/intl/2011/HRIA-FS-84811.Immigration.pdf	4
Bond Hearing Submission for Jose Luis Nunez (on file with <i>amici</i>).....	14, 15
Declaration of Alina Das (on file with <i>amici</i>).	11, 12
Declaration of Paul Grotas (on file with <i>amici</i>).....	21, 22
Declaration of Thomas Moseley (on file with <i>amici</i>).....	18
Detention Watch Network Map, at http://www.detentionwatchnetwork.org/dwnmap	3
Dora Schriro, Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations, at http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/odpp/pdf/ice-detention-rpt.pdf	10
Habeas Pet., <i>Baker v. Jones</i> , No. 14-cv-9500 (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 2, 2014).....	19, 20
Habeas Pet., <i>Cid-Rodriguez v. Shanahan</i> , 14-cv-3274 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 6, 2014).....	25, 26
Habeas Pet., <i>Evans v. Shanahan</i> , No. 10-cv-8322 (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 3, 2010).....	12, 13
Habeas Pet., <i>Jean v. Orsino</i> , No. 11-cv-3682 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 31, 2011).....	17, 18
Habeas Pet., <i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , No. 14-cv-2140 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 26, 2014).....	23, 24
Habeas Pet., <i>Rodriguez v. Shanahan</i> , No. 14-cv-9838 (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 12, 2014).....	13, 14
Habeas Pet., <i>Straker v. Jones</i> , No. 13-cv-6915 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 30, 2013).....	24, 25
ICE Detention Facility Locator, at http://www.ice.gov/detention-facilities	3
ICE, Enforcement and Removal Operations Field Offices, at http://www.ice.gov/contact/ero	3

Joint Stipulation, <i>Cid-Rodriguez v. Shanahan</i> , 14-cv-3274 (S.D.N.Y. filed July 7, 2014).....	26
Judgment, <i>Jean v. Orsino</i> , No. 11-cv-3682 (S.D.N.Y. issued June 30, 2011).....	18
Mem. of Law, <i>Martinez-Done v. McConnell</i> , No. 14-cv-3071 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 9, 2014).....	24, 25
National Immigration Forum, <i>Detention Costs Still Don't Add Up to Good Policy</i> (Sept. 24, 2014) at http://immigrationforum.org/blog/display/detention-costs-still-dont-add-up-to-good-policy	4
Pet'r's Decl., <i>Cid-Rodriguez v. Shanahan</i> , 14-cv-3274 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 6, 2014).....	26
S. Rep. No.104-48 (1995)	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office of Immigration Review, Separate Representation for Custody and Bond Proceedings, 79 Fed. Reg. 55659-62 (Sept. 17, 2014), available at https://www.federalregister.gov/articles/2014/09/17/2014-21679/separate-representation-for-custody-and-bond-proceedings	3
